RYDER Walter

Born: 9 Apr 1870 Nelson, NZ
Died: 10 Jul 1958 (88) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: William (Snr) 1830 - 1911
Mother: Ann Elizabeth Cousins 1832 - 1905

Married: (1) 4 Apr 1893

RILEY Laura Denver

Born: 4 Apr 1871

Died: 5 Apr 1900 (29) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Married: (2") 11 Mar 1901

BARRY Eileen (Helen)

Born: 9 Jul 1880

Died: 11 Sep 1928 (48) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father:

Mother:

Married: (3™) 12 Nov 1929

FEENEY Mary Winifred

Born: 24 Sep 1893

Died: 7 Jun 1962 (69) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: William 1851 - 1911
Mother: Rosalinda (Rose) 1859 - 1906
Children:
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Motueka
Motueka

Karori
Karori



Ryder
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Johnson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Ryder
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Hogan
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Ryder
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Ryder
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Ryder
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
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Ernest Morton (Mort)
5 May 1894
17 Dec 1977 (83)
Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Levin, NZ
Levin, NZ

15 Apr 1915

Olive Gertrude
12 Apr 1894
3 Sep 1969 (75)
Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Upper Moutere, NZ
Levin, NZ

Ellis Ronald Rangitane
16 Feb 1898 Levin, NZ
8 Aug 1973 (75) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1, Service No 81237, Private, 43™ Reinforcements
F Company

31 Aug 1917

Lucy Annie
21 Aug 1893 Wanganui, NZ
7 Oct 1966 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Laura Denver (Sally)
27 May 1902
23 Jul 1980 (78)
Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Levin, NZ
Levin, NZ

Dorothea Annie Hinemoa
8 Jun 1903 Levin, NZ
2 Aug 1911 (8) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

William Edward Cousins
8 Jan 1905 Levin, NZ
24 Nov 1964 (59)
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

2 Jun 1930



Trotter Nina Isabel/Isobel

Born: 8 May 1910

Died: 21 Apr 1997 (87)

Buried:

Ryder Norman Walter (Dick)

Born: 14 Dec 1907 Levin, NZ
Died: 16 Nov 1977 (70) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 16 May 1932

Boyle Elsie Evyleen Ann

Born: 24 Dec 1906

Died: 27 Oct 2005 (99) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Ryder Thelma Cecilia

Born: 31 Jul 1909 Levin, NZ
Died: 28 May 1999 (90) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 1952

Stratford Ward John

Born: 7 Jan 1896 Wellington, NZ
Died: 21 Nov 1983 (87) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (1) 15 Oct 1930

Morris Adelaide Muriel

Born: 20 Apr 1905

Died: 23 Feb 1945 (40)

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ
Notes:

Was on unofficial census for the 1905 petition for Levin Borough
shown as a butcher with 9 people & 3 buildings
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Property:

Walter:

Suburban Block 4, Lot 29
Suburban Block 33
Suburban Block 35
Suburban Block 36
Suburban Block 37
Suburban Block 61

Town Block 17, Section 6
Laura:

Town Block 17, Section 6
Eileen:

Town Block 13, Section 6
Ernest:

Part Suburban Block 3
Ellis:

Suburban Block 4, Lot 28
Olive:

Railway Block 6, Lot 102

Electoral Rolls:

Walter
1893 Otaki
1897 Levin
1899 Levin
1900 Levin
1905 Levin
1908 Levin
1911 Levin
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1922 - 1923
1902 - 1903
1902 - 1903
1902 - 1903
1901 - 1902
1902

1898 - 1920
1896 - 1897
1904

1918 - 1925
1922 - 1923
1925
Farmer
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher

Princes St
3 acres

4 acres

4 acres
10 acres
15 acres

526 Queen St

526 Queen St

10 Hereford St

Half acre

Princes St

143 Cambridge St

Laura

Levin
Levin

Eileen
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married



1914
1919
1922
1925
1928

1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975

1919
1922
1928
1931
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Levin
Levin
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd

Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd

Ernest
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Kings Drive
Manakau

9 Clark St
9 Clark St
9 Clark St
9 Clark St
8 Clark St
8 Clark St
8 Clark St

Ellis
Taihape
Tiro Tiro Rd

Butcher
Butcher
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Co Director
Co Director
Co Director

PO Official
Civil Servant

Palmerston Nth Clerk
Palmerston Nth Clerk

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Mary
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Olive
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Manakau
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Lucy

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Tiro Tiro Rd Married

Levin
P N
PN

Married
Married
Married



1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1969
1972

1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1975
1978

1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
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Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Laura

Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd

Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Retired
Retired

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Public Hospital Taihape Spinster
Aorangi Private Hospital Palmerston Nth Spinster

Sanatorium Otaki

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

William
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Princes St
Princes St
Paekakariki
Paekakariki
Paekakariki
Paekakariki
Paekakariki
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Potts Rd

Spinster
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Registered Nurse
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Manager

PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married

Nina

Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married

Paekakariki Married
Paekakariki Married
Paekakariki Married
Paekakariki Married
Paekakariki Married

Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married



1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995

1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
2001
2005

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
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176 Tiro Tiro Rd
176 Tiro Tiro Rd
176 Tiro Tiro Rd
176 Tiro Tiro Rd
176 Tiro Tiro Rd
176 Tiro Tiro Rd
176 Tiro Tiro Rd
Tauranga

Norman

Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd
Tiro Tiro Rd

48 Queen St
48 Queen St
48 Queen St
48 Queen St
57 Weraroa Rd
57 Weraroa Rd
57 Weraroa Rd
144 Queen St
144 Queen St

Ward
Shannon
Bunnythorpe
Waverley
Queen St
Queen St

Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St
Queen St

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Widow
Elsie
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Thelma

Tiro Tiro Rd Spinster
Tiro Tiro Rd Spinster
Tiro Tiro Rd Spinster
Tiro Tiro Rd Spinster
Tiro Tiro Rd Spinster
Tiro Tiro Rd Spinster



1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
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8 Cuba St

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Farmer
Stock Buyer
Stock Buyer
Stock Buyer
Stock Buyer
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Levin
P N
PN
PN
PN
P N
P N
PN
PN
PN

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow



