RYDER Walter

Born: 9 Apr 1870 Nelson, NZ Died: 10 Jul 1958 (88) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: William (Snr) 1830 – 1911 Motueka Mother: Ann Elizabeth Cousins 1832 – 1905 Motueka

Married: (1st) 4 Apr 1893

RILEY Laura Denver

Born: 4 Apr 1871

Died: 5 Apr 1900 (29) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Mother:

Married: (2nd) 11 Mar 1901

BARRY Eileen (Helen)

Born: 9 Jul 1880

Died: 11 Sep 1928 (48) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Mother:

Married: (3rd) 12 Nov 1929

FEENEY Mary Winifred

Born: 24 Sep 1893

Died: 7 Jun 1962 (69) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: William 1851 – 1911 Karori Mother: Rosalinda (Rose) 1859 – 1906 Karori

Children:

Ryder Ernest Morton (Mort)

Born: 5 May 1894 Levin, NZ Died: 17 Dec 1977 (83) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 15 Apr 1915

Johnson Olive Gertrude

Born: 12 Apr 1894 Upper Moutere, NZ

Died: 3 Sep 1969 (75) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Ryder Ellis Ronald Rangitane

Born: 16 Feb 1898 Levin, NZ

Died: 8 Aug 1973 (75) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Service No 81237, Private, 43rd Reinforcements

F Company

Married: 31 Aug 1917

Hogan Lucy Annie

Born: 21 Aug 1893 Wanganui, NZ Died: 7 Oct 1966 (73) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Ryder Laura Denver (Sally)

Born: 27 May 1902 Levin, NZ Died: 23 Jul 1980 (78) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Ryder Dorothea Annie Hinemoa

Born: 8 Jun 1903 Levin, NZ Died: 2 Aug 1911 (8) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Ryder William Edward Cousins

Born: 8 Jan 1905 Levin, NZ

Died: 24 Nov 1964 (59)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

Married: 2 Jun 1930

Trotter Nina Isabel/Isobel

Born: 8 May 1910

Died: 21 Apr 1997 (87)

Buried:

Ryder Norman Walter (Dick)

Born: 14 Dec 1907 Levin, NZ Died: 16 Nov 1977 (70) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 16 May 1932

Boyle Elsie Evyleen Ann

Born: 24 Dec 1906

Died: 27 Oct 2005 (99) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Ryder Thelma Cecilia

Born: 31 Jul 1909 Levin, NZ Died: 28 May 1999 (90) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 1952

Stratford Ward John

Born: 7 Jan 1896 Wellington, NZ Died: 21 Nov 1983 (87) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (1st) 15 Oct 1930

Morris Adelaide Muriel

Born: 20 Apr 1905

Died: 23 Feb 1945 (40)

Buried: Tiro Tiro cemetery, Levin, NZ

Notes:

Was on unofficial census for the 1905 petition for Levin Borough shown as a butcher with 9 people & 3 buildings

Property:

Walter:

Suburban Block 4, Lot 29	1922 - 1923	Princes St
Suburban Block 33	1902 - 1903	3 acres
Suburban Block 35	1902 - 1903	4 acres
Suburban Block 36	1902 - 1903	4 acres
Suburban Block 37	1901 - 1902	10 acres
Suburban Block 61	1902	15 acres
Town Block 17, Section 6	1898 - 1920	526 Queen St

Laura:

Town Block 17, Section 6	1896 - 1897	526 Queen St
--------------------------	-------------	--------------

Eileen:

Town Block 13, Section 6 19	4 10 Hereford St
-----------------------------	------------------

Ernest:

Ellis:

	1 4 1 1 20	1000 1000	D . CI
Suburban Blo	\cap	1922 – 1923	Princes St
Subulbali bit	JUN TI LUL ZU	1322 1323	I I III LES DE

Olive:

Railway Block 6, Lot 102	1925	143 Cambridge St

Electoral Rolls:

	Walter		Laura	
1893	Otaki	Farmer		
1897	Levin	Butcher	Levin	Married
1899	Levin	Butcher	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Butcher		
			Eileen	
1905	Levin	Butcher	Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Butcher	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Butcher	Levin	Married

1914 1919 1922 1925	Levin Levin Tiro Tiro Rd Tiro Tiro Rd	Butcher Butcher Farmer Farmer	Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married
1928	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
			Mary	
1931	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1935	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1938	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1943	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer _	Levin	Married
1946	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1949	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin 	Married
1954	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1957	Tiro Tiro Rd	Retired	Levin 	Married
1960	Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
	Ernest		Olive	
1919	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1922	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1925	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1928	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1931	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1935	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1938	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1943	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1946	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1949	Kings Drive	Farmer	Levin	Married
1954	Manakau	Farmer	Manakau	Married
1957	9 Clark St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1960	9 Clark St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1963	9 Clark St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1966	9 Clark St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1969	8 Clark St	Co Director	Levin	Married
1972	8 Clark St	Co Director		
1975	8 Clark St	Co Director		
	Ellis		Lucy	
1919	Taihape	PO Official	Tiro Tiro R	d Married
1922	Tiro Tiro Rd	Civil Servant	Levin	Married
1928	Palmerston Nth	Clerk	PΝ	Married
1931	Palmerston Nth	Clerk	PN	Married

1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Clerk	PNPNPNPNPNPNPNPNPN	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1963	Palmerston Nth	Clerk	PN	Married
1969	Palmerston Nth	Retired		
1972	Palmerston Nth	Retired		
	Laura			
1925	Tiro Tiro Rd	Spinster		
1928	Tiro Tiro Rd	Spinster		
1931	Tiro Tiro Rd	Spinster		
1935	Public Hospital T	aihape Spinster		
1938	Aorangi Private I	Hospital Palmerston Nth	Spinster	
1943	Sanatorium Otak	ti Spinster		
1946	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1949	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1954	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1957	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1960	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1963	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1966	Wanganui	Registered Nurse		
1969	Wanganui	Retired		
1975	Wanganui	Retired		
1978	Wanganui	Retired		
	William		Nina	
1928	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer		
1931	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1935	Princes St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1938	Princes St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Paekakariki	Farmer	Paekakarik	i Married
1943	Paekakariki	Farmer	Paekakarik	i Married
1946	Paekakariki	Farmer	Paekakarik	i Married
1949	Paekakariki	Farmer	Paekakarik	i Married
1954	Paekakariki	Farmer	Paekakarik	i Married
1957	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1960	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1963	Potts Rd	Manager	Levin	Married

1966	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1969	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1972	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1975	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1978	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1981	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1987	176 Tiro Tiro Rd		Levin	Widow
1995	Tauranga			Widow
	J			
	Norman		Elsie	
1931	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer		
1935	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1938	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1943	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1946	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1949	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1954	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1957	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1960	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1963	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1966	Tiro Tiro Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1969	48 Queen St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1972	48 Queen St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1975	48 Queen St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1978	48 Queen St		Levin	Widow
1981	57 Weraroa Rd		Levin	Widow
1987	57 Weraroa Rd		Levin	Widow
1995	57 Weraroa Rd		Levin	Widow
2001	144 Queen St		Levin	Widow
2005	144 Queen St		Levin	Widow
	Ward		Thelma	
1919	Shannon	Farmer		
1922	Bunnythorpe	Farmer		
1925	Waverley	Farmer		
1928	Queen St	Farmer		
1931	Queen St	Farmer		
1935	Queen St	Farmer	Tiro Tiro Ro	d Spinster
1938	Queen St	Farmer	Tiro Tiro R	•
1941	Queen St	Farmer	Tiro Tiro R	•
1943	Queen St	Farmer	Tiro Tiro R	-
1946	Queen St	Farmer	Tiro Tiro R	•
1949	Queen St	Farmer	Tiro Tiro R	d Spinster

1954	8 Cuba St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1957	Palmerston Nth	Stock Buyer	PΝ	Married
1960	Palmerston Nth	Stock Buyer	PΝ	Married
1963	Palmerston Nth	Stock Buyer	PΝ	Married
1966	Palmerston Nth	Stock Buyer	PΝ	Married
1969	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1972	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1975	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1978	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1981	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1987	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1995	Palmerston Nth			Widow